Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Tuesday 4 June 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond,
Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-
Hammond, Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood
and Cliff Woodcraft

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA
4 JUNE 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meetings
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-

11 February 2013
12 February 2013
14 February 2013
18 February 2013
21 February 2013
25 February 2013
4 March 2013

11 March 2013
18 March 2013
19 March 2013
21 March 2013
26 March 2013

4 April 2013

8 April 2013

9 April 2013

11 April 2013

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) - Annual Review of
Safety Certification/Safety Advisory Group Policy Document
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) - Enforcement
Policy
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects
[...]
e, on any subsequent
renewal, an 18 month licence, subject to
there being no further cause for
concern.

Refuse to grant a licence (a) in the light
of the number of and nature of the
offences now reported and (b) on the
grounds that (i) the applicant did not
take sufficient, reasonable steps to
respond to communications sent and
enquiries made by South Yorkshire
Police and the Licensing Authority and
(i) the applicant had failed to comply
with the conditions of his licence.

Grant a licence for the normal term of
nine months and, on the first renewal,
authority be given to grant the applicant
a 12 month licence, on any subsequent
renewal, an 18 month licence, subject to
there being no further cause for
concern.

Page 2 of 2



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 12 February 2013

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), lan Saunders and Stuart Wattam

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - ONE STOP, 30 TILFORD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, $13
7QP

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by
South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of
the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as One Stop, 30 Tilford
Road, Sheffield, S13 7QP.

4.2 Present at the meeting were Inspector Jason Booth and Lizzie Payne (South
Yorkshire Police, Applicants), Nicola Smith (Solicitor, representing One Stop),
Sarah Marklew (Trading Law Manager, One Stop), Andrew Hopkin (Head of
Trading Law, One Stop), Nigel Barker (Area Manager, One Stop), David Nash
(Regional Manager, One Stop), Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Matt
Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer, observing), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (De
[...]
ication regarding the siting of the
mobile and once the precise trading location had been identified, Mark Hobson
indicated that he had no objection to the applicant trading there.

RESOLVED: Following the formal withdrawal of the objection obviating the need
for the hearing, the hearing be vacated. Therefore, the application for a Street
Trading Consent at Milton Street was a matter now properly falling within the
Officer Scheme of Delegation.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 18 February 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair) and Stuart Wattam

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on agenda item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and
press were present during the transaction of such business, there would be a
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4, HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of four cases relating to
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

4.2 The applicant in Case No.15/13 attended the hearing with a representative and
they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.3 The applicant in Case No.16/13 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee.

4.4 The applicant in Case No0.17/13 attended the hearing with a representative and
they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.5 The licence holder in Case No.18/13 did not attend the hearing.

4.6 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

15/13 Application for a new Grant a licence for the normal term of nine
Private Hir
[...]
ring with a representative
and they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision
19/13 Review of a Hackney Revoke the licence under Section 61 of the
Carriage and Private Local Government (Miscellaneous

Hire Driver’s Licence Provisions) Act 1976 in the light of the
offences and convictions now reported.

20/13 Application for a Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds
Hackney Carriage and that the Sub-Committee considers that the

Page 19



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.02.2013

Private Hire Driver's applicant is not a fit and proper person to
Licence hold a licence in view of the offences and
convictions now reported and the responses
given to the questions raised at the hearing.

21/13 Review of a Hackney  The licence holder be issued with a written
Carriage and Private warning as to his future conduct.
Hire Driver’s Licence

Page 2 of 2
Page 20



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 4 March 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair) and Nikki Bond and Neale
Gibson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson).

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

4.2 The licence holder in Case No. 22/13 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-
Commit
[...]
 ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson).
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

The applicant in Case No. 70/12 attended the hearing with his brother and they
both addressed the Sub-Committee.

The applicant in Case No. 25/13 did not attend the hearing and, in the light of his
circumstances, the application was considered in his absence.

RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

70/12 Application for a Grant a licence for the normal term of 12
Private Hire Operator’s months.
Licence

25/13 Application for a Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds
Hackney Carriage and that, due to the nature of the applicant’s
Private Hire Driver's recent conviction, the Sub-Committee
Licence considers that he is not a fit and proper

person to hold a licence.

Page 25



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.03.2013

Page 2 of 2
Page 26



NOTES OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

held 19" March 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), George Lindars-

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Hammond and lan Saunders

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John
Robson).

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SUMMARY REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE
- PLAYERS LOUNGE, 20 YEW LANE, SHEFFIELD, S5 9AN

The Chief Licensing Officer sub
[...]
ad only been operating for seven
weeks, he had a number of regular customers, but trade was strongly governed by
the weather, which had not been very good during the last few months.

RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Kavita Ladva reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and
press and attendees.

RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the
report now submitted, including the representations now made, the application for a
Static Street Trading Consent for a site at Livesey Street (Ref No. 19/13) be
granted.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written
Notice of Determination.)

Page 2 of 2
Page 32



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 4 April 2013

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond and Geoff Smith

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. Councillor lan Saunders attended the
meeting as a reserve Member but was not required to stay.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4, LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE TIMBERTOP, 334 SHIRECLIFFE ROAD,
SHEFFIELD S5 8XD

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the
review of a premises licence made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in
relation to the premises known as The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield
S5 8XD
[...]
this was rarely a
problem between Monday to Thursday, although it could be noisy during the
Summer months when customers are sat outside. She confirmed that she had
smelt cannabis on a couple of occasions. Further to the Noise Abatement Notice
served on the premises on 13" September 2011, Ms Renshaw stated that she had
not been contacted by anyone from the Council’s Noise Abatement Team.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was adjourned, to reconvene on
Monday, 15™ April, 2013.

Licensing Sub-Committee

Reconvened Meeting on 15" April, 2103

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and

4.27

4.28

George Lindars-Hammond.

Present at the reconvened meeting were Jonathon Hyldon (John Gaunt and
Partners, Solicitors, acting on behalf of the premises), Kevin Johnston (Designated
Premises Supervisor), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board),
Inspector Simon Leake, Lizzie Payne, PC Neil Windle and Sgt Tom Fisher (South
Yorkshire Police), Carolyn Forster (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John
Turner (Democratic Services).

Jonathan Hyldon put forward the case on behalf of the premises’ management,
indicating that the DPS was deeply embarrassed and disappointed at having to
attend this hearing, and wished to apologise for the inconvenience and
disturbance caused as a result of the events at the premises. The PLH and DPS
had been at the premises since 1988, and the business was considered as their
livelihood. The DPS had not been warned of any review in terms of the premises
until the Police had requested a summary review on 18" March 2013. Mr Hyldon
stated that, prior to 2010, there had been no issues with regard to the operation of
the premises and that a prior summary review had been held in respect of the
premises in September 2011, following complaints from residents with regard to
noise nuisance and litter and glass bottles being left in and around the curtilage of
the premises, as well as a failed test purchase. Following repres
[...]
ge 15 of 16
Page 55



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.04.2013

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Customers shall not be permitted to take glasses outside the premises
after 20:00 hours.

Upon request by South Yorkshire Police, the premises staff shall
provide access to records e.g. Incident Log, Patrol Record, Refusals
Log, etc.

At intervals of one hour and 30 minutes before the cessation of
licensable activities, an announcement shall be broadcast within the
premises that the licensable activities will be finishing in the next
hour/30 minutes and customers requiring taxi transport should arrange
their taxi.

Two forms of identity will be required for the Membership Scheme, one
of which must be a recognised photographic form of identity, e.g.
passport, travel card, PASS logo card.

No admission to the premises after 23:00 hours.

When SIA Door Supervisors are engaged at the premises, they should
be pro-active in persuading patrons to vacate the premises, including
the car park, by the end of the opening hours.

The hours regarding the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises will be reduced by 15 minutes to allow a 45 minute period of
time for drinking up and dispersal of patrons from the premises, thereby
resulting in the following times regarding sale by retail of alcohol (for
consumption on the premises):-

Sunday 11:00 to 22:45 hours
Monday 10:00 to 23:15 hours
Tuesday 10:00 to 23:15 hours
Wednesday 10:00 to 23:15 hours
Thursday 10:00 to 23:15 hours
Friday 10:00 to 23:45 hours
Saturday 10:00 to 23:45 hours

New Year’s Eve (31.12) 10:00 to 23:45 hours
New Year’s Day (01.01) 00:00 to 23:45 hours

Page 16 of 16
Page 56



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 11 April 2013

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond and Philip Wood

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press
[...]
ill be included in the Notice of
Determination)

Page 3 of 3
Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Agenda Item 6

Shetticld  sHEFFIELD eIy couNciL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: Tuesday 4" June 2013

Subject: Annual Review of Safety Certification / Safety Advisory
Group Policy

Author of Report: Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing

Summary: To inform and update members with regards to the
annual review and update of the Safety Certification /
Safety Advisory Group Policy

Recommendations: To approve the policy document

Background Papers: None

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 61



Page 62



REPORT OF CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER & HEAD OF LICENSING

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) June 2013

Annual review of Safety Certification / Safety Advisory Group Policy Document

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Summary and Purpose of Report

To inform and update members with regards to the annual review of the
attached policy in relation to designated stadiums, regulated stands, other
grounds, concerts, festivals and other events.

To confirm the decision of the Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing
and approve the policy attached at Appendix "A”.

Background

The attached policy was first issued in January 2012 as a result of the annual
self-assessment process carried out by the licensing service.

The policy was reviewed and updated following consultation with the Sports
Grounds Safety Authority, Safety Advisory Group and the relevant stadiums
etc.

Legislation

The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (1975 Act) places a responsibility for
issuing, reviewing and monitoring the safety certification process upon the
Local Authority in respect of sports grounds designated by the Secretary of
State.

The Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sport Act 1987 (1987 Act) lays a
similar responsibility upon the Local Authority in relation to regula
[...]
safety
Certificate and/or Special Safety Certificate.

The policy also sets out the approach of the Safety Advisory Group in relation
to designated stadiums, regulated stands, other grounds, concerts, festivals
and other events where the safety advisory group is engaged.

Members will note in paragraphs 1.3, 1.4 and 1.5 the aims, scope and
objectives of the policy.

Part one of the policy sets out the core legal duties and obligations etc. part
two concentrates on the Safety Advisory Group and Part three sets out our
intentions with regards to enforcement. This should be read in conjunction
with our enforcement policy.

Part four of the policy gives a brief description of the roles and responsibilities
of the different officers and organisations involved. Part five briefly sets out

our intention to keep the document under review and tc make it available via
the Council's website.

The final part of the policy is the Safety Advisory Group “Terms of Reference”
which is also available as a separate document.

Recommendation

That members approve the attached policy

Stephen Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing

Licensing Service

Place Portfolio

Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road,

Sheffield, S9 3HD June 2013

Page 65



Page 66



APeenDIX A
Sheffield

City Council

Safety Certification / Safety Advisory
Group Policy Document

Covering designated stadiums, regulated stands, other
grounds, concerts, festivals and other events

Date of issue: Jan 2012

Version No: 2.0

Date of last review: March 2013
Date of next review: March 2014

Document Author: Steve Lonnia

Page 67



Safety Advisory Group Policy

Section

-
(]

-A.A_L——L—h—L._h_\._\
[ZalNe JEN e, IS N P O XYY

40

4.1
42
4.3
4.4
45
4.6
4.7

5.0

APPENDIX A

Created by SJL in January 2013

CONTENTS
Description

PART ONE
INTRODUCTION
Overview
Purpose of Document
Policy Aim

Policy Objectives

Legislation, Guidance and Legislative Duty
Delegations

Responsibility for Safety

Fees

Certificate

P
[...]
er)

The responsibility for safety shouid never be assumed by the Council nor should the Council become
involved in the management of events or take any action that could be interpreted as involvement.

Fees

Under the provisions of the 1987 and 1988 Regulations a local authority is permitted to charge a fee
for the issue, amendment, replacement or transfer of a safety certificate. The regulations explain that
any fee should be commensurate with the work actually and reasonably done by or on behalf of the
local authority. It should also be noted that a local authority may only charge for amending a safety
certificate if the amendment was at the request of the cerlificate hoider. The procedures should set
out how any fee charges are to be determined.

Page 71



Safety Advisory Group Policy Version 1.0

1.10

1.10.1

1.10.2

Created by SJL in January 2013

Certificate

General Safety Certificate — for a designated stadium/fregulated stand is to contain terms and
conditions that the council consider necessary or expedient to secure the reasonable safety of
spectators at that stadium when it is being used for the activities specified in the certificate.

When all matters relating to safety are in place and the Council (Licensing Committee / Safety
Advisory Group) consider the stadium to be ready, a safety certificate can be issued and may cover
more than one specified activity.

Special Safety Certificate — for a designated stadium/regulated stand that has a general safety
certificate in place it may be that a special safety certificate is issued for a different specified activity
(e.g. a concert or religious gathering in a football stadium). The special safety certificate may impose
terms and conditions that the council consider necessary or expedient to secure reasonable safety of
spectators at that stadium when it is being used for the activities specified in the special safety
certificate.

The applicant will be required to make a separate application that is advertised and consulted upon.

The applicant may also be required to submit / supply whatever information is required by the
Council to discharge its functions.

NOTE: Sheffield City Council has issued a separate guidance document with regards to its procedures,
processes and timescales to be followed when dealing with applicaticns under this legislation.

2.0
241

211

2.2

221

222
2.3

231

PART TWO
SAFETY ADVISORY GROUPS
Overview

Sheffield City Council has established a Safety Advisory Group to provide specialist advice and
guidance in relation to safety at designated stadium({s), reguiated stands, concerts, festivals and
other events where engaged.

The group is a multi agency group and is chaired by the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of
Licensing (or nominated deputy).

The group will provide specialist advice in relaticn tc safety at sports grounds, regulated stands,
concerts, festivals and other large scale events etc. including determining the terms and conditions
to be imposed on each certificate and monitoring their implementation.

Terms of Reference
The Safety Advisory Group has been established to:-

s Advise/guide the Council with regard to any issues relating to safety at stadiums, concerts,
festivals and/or other events etc;

» Monitor the issuing and enforcement of any safety certificates, regulated stand certificates and
special safety certificates in relation to safety at stadiums, concerts, festivals and/or other

events,
e To receive, check and approve any applications for alterations, amendment and/or transfer of a
safety certificate in relation to a designated stadium and/or a regulated stand.

A copy of the groups full terms of reference are set out in Appendix "A" at the back of this document.

Objectives

To develop as a body of expertise and to provide a forum within which the Council can maintain a
consistent approach to spectator / event safety.

Pagé 72



Safety Advisory Group Policy Version 1.0

232

233

234

24

241

242

2.5

251


[...]
 Rescue, Ambulance Service, Building
Standards and /or Health Protecticn will be sent to the Chair of the Safety Advisory Group and
copied to the relevant Safety Officer at the stadium; and

To promote safety at all events and the centinual improvement of standards.

This document will form part of the Safety Certification Policy Document and will be reviewed every
twelve months

Pdge 81



Page 82



Agenda Item 7

Shefficld  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL

Cily Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Tuesday 4" June 2013

Subject: Enforcement Policy

Author of Report: Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing

Summary: To inform and update members with regards the process
of publishing an enforcements policy specific to
designated stadiums, regulated stands, other grounds,
concerts, festivals and other events.

Recommendations: To approve the policy document

Background Papers: None

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 83



Page 84



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER & HEAD OF
LICENSING

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) June 2013

Enforcement Policy

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

Summary and Purpose of Report

To inform and update members with regards to the process of publishing an
enforcement policy specific to designated stadiums, regulated stands, other
grounds, concerts, festivals and other events.

To confirm the decision of the Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing
and approve the enforcement policy attached at Appendix “A”.

Background

As members will be aware the service has a statutory responsibility under the
Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (1975 Act), the Fire Safety and Safety at
Places of Sport Act 1987 {1987 Act) and the Licensing Act 2003 (2003 Act) to
enforce the provisions of the Act and any conditions attached to certificates /
licences and permissions etc.

As a matter of “Best Practice” it was agreed that we establish a separate
enforcement protocol for sports grounds and events etc.

The policy has been drafted following consultation with the Sports Grounds
Safety Authority, Safety Advisory Group and all the relevant stadiums and
organisations.

Legislation

All enforcement activities have to be conducted in compliance with the
statutory powers of the officer and the relevant legislation including but not
limited to the Police & Criminal Evidence Act 1984, the Criminal Procedure
and Investigations Act 1996, Human Rights Act 1998, Regulatory
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 and the
Crime & Disorder Act 1998 and any associated regulations and codes of
practice.

Page 85



3.2

4.0

4.1

42

4.3

5.0

5.1

52

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

7.2

The policy has been written and our principles informed by the Regulators
Compliance Code, the Enforcement Concordat and the Guidance of the Local
Better Regulation Authority (LBRO).

Sports Grounds Safety Authority
The Sports Grounds Safety Authority previously known as the Football
L.icensing Authority are responsible for monitoring / auditing the local authority

in its role as the certifying authority under the 1975 Act and 1987 Act.

The local inspector for the Sports Grounds Safety Authority was involved in
the review process and has assisted with the review of the policy.

The policy has been written and informed by the Sports Grounds Safety
Authority Guidance.

Safety Advisory Group

The safety advisory group were involved and consulted during the drafting of
the policy document.

The safety advisory group have approved the policy.

Delegated Authority

The Council has delegated its powers for the safety certification of sports
grounds under the 1975 Act and the 1987 Act to The Chief Licensing Officer &

Head of Licensing through the Licensing Committee if necessary.

The delegated powers allow for the designated Council Officer above to issue
and amend General Safety Certificates etc.

Licensing is the lead department for the Loc
[...]
e affected will, where appropriate, be taken into account
when making enforcement decisions.

PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

This Policy and all associated enforcement decisions take account of the provisions
of the Human Rights Act 1998. In particular, due regard is had to the right to a fair
trial and the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.

MONITORING AND REVIEW OF THIS POLICY

This policy will be monitored on a continual basis and will be formally reviewed
annually. A copy of this policy is available at: www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page 98



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	12 February
	14 February
	18 February
	21 Febuary
	25 February
	4th March
	11th March
	18th March
	Licensing Sub - 19 March 2013 - Informal
	Licensing Com - 21 March 2013 - Informal
	26th March
	4 April
	8th April
	9 April
	11 April

	6 Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) - Annual Review of Safety Certification/Safety Advisory Group Policy Document
	7 Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) - Enforcement Policy



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 June 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Adam Hurst, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair) and 
Stuart Wattam 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, Jillian 
Creasy, Neale Gibson and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11th, 12th, 
14th 18th, 21st and 25th February, 4th, 11th, 18th, 19th, 21st and 26th March and 4th, 
8th, 9th and 11th April, 2013 were approved as correct records, subject to the 
amendment of the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March by the deletion of 
the second reference to “Councillor Clive Skelton, Deputy Chair” in the list of 
Members present at the meeting. 

 
5.  
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 (AS AMENDED) - ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF SAFETY CERTIFICATION/SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP POLICY 
DOCUMENT 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted  a report on the Annual Review of Safety 
Certification/Safety Advisory Group Policy in relation to designated stadiums, 
regulated stands, other grounds, concerts, festivals and other events, a copy of 
which Policy was attached at Appendix “A” to the report.   

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, stated that the Policy was first issued in 

January 2012 as a result of the annual self-assessment process carried out by the 
Licensing Service.  He added that the Policy was recently reviewed and updated 
following consultation with the Sports Grounds Safety Authority, the Safety 
Advisory Group and the relevant stadiums in the City affected by the Policy. 

  
5.3 Steve Lonnia briefly outlined the Policy and made reference to its purpose, aims, 

scope, objectives, legislation, delegations and responsibilities and felt it was 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 4.06.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

important to bring policies made under officer delegated powers to the attention of 
Members so that they were aware of such matters and for them to endorse the 
Policy. 

  
5.4 He stated that a local authority is permitted to charge fees for the issue, 

amendment, replacement or transfer of a safety certificate.  However, at present, 
this Authority does not charge for work undertaken, but after carrying out 
consultations with other local authorities, it is now intended to determine and 
introduce fees to be charged and he would report further on this to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That this Committee notes and endorses the action taken by the 

Chief Licensing Officer in updating the Safety Certification/Safety Advisory Group 
Policy document now submitted. 

 
6.  
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 (AS AMENDED) - 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to update and inform Members with 
regard to the process of publishing an Enforcement Policy specific to designated 
stadiums, regulated stands, other grounds, concerts, festivals and other events.  
He asked the Committee to confirm his action in establishing the enforcement 
policy as attached at Appendix “A” to the report. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That this Committee notes and endorses the action taken by the 

Chief Licensing Officer in establishing the Enforcement Policy now submitted. 
 


